Abstract—Silicon-carbide metal oxide semiconductor field
effect transistors (SiC-MOSFETs) are core devices for future
power electronics. The factors limiting their automotive
applications are currently under investigation. Post-oxidation
annealing in NO gas is a key technology to achieving high
carrier mobility in SiC-MOSFETs. Herein, we study NO
annealing effects on time-dependent dielectric breakdown
(TDDB) reliability by constant voltage stress (CVS) method at

176-178, April 2001, doi:10.1109/55.915604.
[2] J. Rosen, S. Dhar, M. E. Zvanut, J. R. Williams, and L. C. Feldman,
“Density of interface states, electron traps, and hole traps as a function
of as a function of the nitrogen density in SiO2 on SiC,” J. Appl. Phys.
105, pp.124506 1-11, 2009, doi:10.1063/1.3131845.
[3]  D. Okamoto, H. Nemoto, X. Zhang, X. Zhou, M. Sometani, M. Okamoto,
S. Harada, T. Hatakeyama, N. Iwamuro, and H. Yano, “Threshold
Voltage Instability in p-channel 4H-SiC MOSFETs Investigated by
Non-relaxation Method,” in Proc. ICSCRM 2019, Fr-1A-02.
[4] R. Green, A. Lelis, and D. Habersat, “Threshold-voltage bias
-temperature instability in commercially-available SiC MOSFETs,” Jpn,
J. Appl. Phys. 55, pp. 04EA03 1-8, 2016, doi:10.7567/JJAP.55.04EA03.
[5] T. Liu, S. Zhu、S. Yu, D. Xing, A. Salemi, M. Kang, K. Booth, M. H.
White, and A. K. Agarwal, “Gate Oxide Reliability Studies of
Commercial 1.2 kV 4H-SiC Power MOSFETs,” in Proc. Int. Rel. Phys.
Symp., 2020, doi:10.1109/IRPS45951.2020.9129486.
[6] E. Y. Wu, R. P. Vollertsen, and J. Sune, “Dielectric Characterization
and Reliability Methodology,” in Reliability Wearout Mechanism in
Advanced CMOS Technologies, New Jersey: IEEE Press/ Wiley, 2009,
pp.71-208.
[7] R. Tanaka, K. Terano, and  H. Harano, Bachelor thesis of Kyushu Sangyo
University 2019, unpublished.
[8] P. A. Tobias and D. C. Trindade, Applied Reliability second edition, New
York: Chapman & Hall/CRC, 1998, pp. 81-165.
[9] K. Yamabe and K. Taniguchi, “Time-dependent-dielectric-breakdown of
thin thermally grown SiO2 films,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices vol. 32,
pp. 423-428, Feb. 1985, doi:10.1109/T-ED.1985.21958.
[10] N. Suzumura, M. Ogasawara, K. Makabe, T. Kamoshima, T. Ouchi, T.
Furusawa, and E. Murakami, “Comprehensive TDDB lifetime
prediction methodology for intrinsic and extrinsic failures in Cu
interconnect dielectrics,” Microelectron. Eng. 106, pp. 2000-2004, 2013,
doi:10.1016/j.mee.2013.01.015.
[11] K. Fujihira, N. Miura, K. Shiozawa, M. Imaizumi, K. Ohtsuka, and T.
Takami, “Successful Enhancement of Lifetime for SiO2 on 4H-SiC by
N2O Anneal,” IEEE Electron Device Lett. Vol. 25, pp. 734-736, Nov.
2004, doi:10.1109/LED.2004.837533.
[12] J. Senzaki, A. Shimozato, K. Kojima, T. Kato, Y. Tanaka, K. Fukuda,
and H. Okumura, “Challenges of high-performance and high-reliability
in SiC MOS structures,” Mater. Sci. Forum, 717, pp.703-708, 2012,
doi:10.4028/www.scientific.net/MSF.717-720.703.
[13] M. Sagawa, H. Miki, Y. Mori, H. Shimizu, and A. Shima, “Evaluation
of Gate Oxide Reliability in 3.3 kV 4H-SiC DMOSFET with J-Ramp
TDDB Methods,” in Proc. 30th Int. Symp. PSDIC, pp. 363-366, 2018,
doi:10.1109/ISPSD.2018.8393678.
[14] K. Okada, K. Kurimoto, and M. Suzuki, “Anomalous TDDB Statistics
of Gate Dielectrics Caused by Charging-Induced Dynamic Stress
Relaxation Under Constant-Voltage Stress,” IEEE Trans. Electron
Devices, vol. 63, pp. 2268-2274, June 2016, doi:10.1109
/TED.2016.2549555.
[15] K. Moges, M. Sometani, T. Hosoi, T. Shimura, S. Harada, and H.
Watanabe, “Sub-nanometer-scale depth profiling of nitrogen atoms in
SiO2/4H-SiC structures treated with NO annealing,” Appl. Phys.
Express, pp. 101303 1-4, 2018, doi:10.7567/APEX.11.101303.
[16] S. Dhar, L. C. Feldman, K.-C. Chang, Y. Yao, L. M. Porter, J. Bentley,
and J. R. Williams, “Nitridation anisotropy in SiO2/4H-SiC,” J. Appl.
Phys. 97, pp. 074902 1-6, 2005, doi:10.1063/1.1863423.
[17] T. Hatakeyama, Y. Kikuchi, M. Sometani, S. Harada, D. Okamoto, H.
Yano, Y. Yonezawa, and H. Okumura, “Characterization of traps at
nitrided SiO2/SiC interfaces near the conduction band edge by using
Hall effect measurements,” Appl. Phys. Express, 10, pp. 046601 1-4,
2017, doi:10.7567/APEX.10.046601.
[18] J. Senzaki, A. Shimazato, M. Okamoto, K. Kojima, K. Fukuda, H.
Okumura, and K. Arai, “Evaluation of 4H-SiC Thermal Oxide
Reliability Using Area-Scaling Method,” Jpn. J. Appl. Phys. 48, pp.
081404 1-4, 2009, doi:10.1143/JJAP.48.081404.
[19] L. D. Landau and E. M. Lifshitz, Quantum Mechanics 3rd ed., Oxford:
Butterworth-Heinemann, 1977, pp. 164-185.
[20] D. J. DiMaria, E. Cartier, and D. Arnold, “Impact ionization, trap
creation, degradation, and breakdown in silicon dioxide films on silicon,”

1004.665.
[23] E. Murakami, K. Oda, and T. Takeshita, “Special features of
Fowler-Nordheim stress degradation of SiC-MOSFETs,” Jpn. J. Appl.
Phys. 55, pp. 04ER14 1-6 ,2016, doi:10.7567/JJAP.55.04ER14.
[24] M. Lenzlinger and E. H. Snow, “Fowler-Nordheim Tunneling into
Thermally Grown SiO2,” J. Appl. Phys. 40, pp.278-283, 1969,
doi:10.1063/1.1657043.
[25] M. Sometani, D. Okamoto, S. Harada, H. Ishimori, S. Takasu, T.
Hatakeyama, M. Takei, Y. Yonezawa, K. Fukuda, and H. Okumura,
“Temperature-dependent analysis of conduction mechanism of leakage
current in thermally grown oxide on 4H-SiC,” J. Appl. Phy. 117, pp.
024505-1-6, 2015, doi:10.1063/1.4905916.
[26]  P. Moens, J. Franchi, J. Lettens, L. De Schepper, M. Domeji, and F.
Allerstam, “A Charge-to-Breakdown (QBD) Approach to SiC Gate
Oxide Lifetime Extraction and Modeling,” in Proc. 32nd Int. Symp.
PSDIC, pp. 78-81, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ISPSD46842.2020.9170097.
[27] R. Degraeve, G. Groeseneken, R. Bellens, J. L.  Ogier, M. Depas, P. J.
Roussel, and H. E. Maes, “New Insights in the Relation Between
Electron Trap Generation and the Statistical Properties of Oxide
Breakdown,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices 45, pp. 904-911, April.
1998, doi:10.1109/16.662800.
[28] J. Senzaki, K. Kojima, T. Kato, A. Shimazato, and K. Fukuda,
“Correlation between reliability of thermal oxides and dislocations in
n-type 4H-SiC epitaxial wafers” Appl. Phys. Lett. 89, pp. 022909 1-3,
2006, doi:10.1063/1.2221525.
[29] A. Severino, R. Anzalone, N. Piluso, E. Vitanza, B. Carbone, A. Russo,
and S. Coffa, “Impact of Threading Dislocations Detected by KOH
Etching on 4H-SiC 650 V MOSFET Device Failure after Reliability
Test,” Mater. Sci. Forum 1004, pp. 472-476, 2020, doi:10.4028/
[30] T. Kimoto and J. A. Cooper, Fundamentals of Silicon Carbide
Technology: Growth, Characterization, Devices and Applications,
Singapore: IEEE Press/Wiley, 2014, pp. 53-54.
[31] K. Hamada, A. Mikami, H. Naruoka, K. Yamabe, “Analysis of Nitrogen
State on MOS Interface of 4H-SiC m-Face after Nitric Oxide Post
Oxidation Annealing (NO-POA),” e-J. Surf. Sci. Nanotech. 15, pp. 109
-114, 2017, doi:10.1380/ejssnt.2017.109.
[32] I. C. Chen, S. Holland, and C. Hu, “Electrical Breakdown in Thin Gate
and Tunneling Oxides,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices 32, pp. 413-422,
Feb. 1985, doi:10.1109/JSSC.1985.1052311.